

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
SPARTANBURG DIVISION

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| Robert Moss, individually and as general guardian |) | |
| of his minor child; |) | |
| |) | |
| Ellen Tillett, individually and as general guardian |) | |
| of her minor child; and |) | |
| |) | |
| Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc., |) | |
| a Wisconsin non-profit corporation, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. 7:09-cv-1586-HMH |
| |) | |
| Spartanburg County School District No. 7, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Eric C. Rassbach (*pro hac vice* pending)
Lori H. Windham (*pro hac vice* pending)
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1350 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 605
Washington, DC 20036
erassbach@becketfund.org
lwindham@becketfund.org
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090

Kenneth E. Darr, Jr. (Fed. I.D. #989)
Lyles, Darr, & Clark, LLP
104 N. Daniel Morgan Ave.
Suite 300
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29306
kdarr@ldclaw.com
Telephone: (864) 585-4806
Facsimile: (864) 585-4810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT8

 I. Plaintiffs lack three of the four kinds of standing they claim.8

 A. Plaintiffs’ four kinds of standing8

 B. Moss and Tillett do not have municipal taxpayer standing.10

 1. Moss and Tillett have suffered no injury.10

 a. None of Moss’s and Tillett’s money has been
 “extracted and spent” to pay for the SCBEST
 program.11

 b. Moss and Tillett cannot challenge time spent by the
 School District debating the measure.14

 2. Moss and Tillett also cannot show that any municipal
 taxpayer injury could be redressed by a decision in their
 favor.14

 C. Plaintiffs lack “offended observer” standing.15

 1. A bare allegation of “offensive contact” is not a cognizable
 injury.16

 2. Offensive contact with the SCBEST program is not traceable
 to the School District.18

 3. Offensive contact, without more, is not redressable.19

 D. FFRF lacks organizational standing.....20

 1. FFRF cannot establish standing for itself.20

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 2. | FFRF cannot assert organizational standing on behalf of its members..... | 21 |
| II. | The released time policy does not violate the Establishment Clause. | 22 |
| A. | The policy’s purpose is to accommodate religion, not advance it..... | 23 |
| B. | The policy does not have the principal or primary effect of advancing religion..... | 25 |
| 1. | No public funds were used to advance religion. | 26 |
| 2. | Truancy enforcement is not advancement of religion under Zorach. | 27 |
| 3. | Any advancement of religion is the result of the actions of SCBEST, and not attributable to Defendants. | 28 |
| 4. | The program does not endorse religion. | 29 |
| C. | The program does not foster “excessive government entanglement with religion.”..... | 31 |
| 1. | The delegation of grading to the Oakwood school actually prevents entanglement. | 31 |
| 2. | Provision of addresses avoids entanglement by ensuring no public funds flow to SCBEST..... | 32 |
| 3. | Plaintiffs’ speculation that the School District might someday evaluate the content of SCBEST’s programming—in contradiction of state statute—fails to state an Establishment Clause claim..... | 33 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abington Township Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>Access 123, Inc. v. Markey’s Lobster Pool, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 920051 (D.N.H. 2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Trump Int’l Hotel and Tower</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)..... | 8, 10, 31 |
| <i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> , 2009 WL 2341984 (4th Cir., July 29, 2009) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001) | 23, 24, 33 |
| <i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 25 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Disabled in Action of Metropolitan New York v. Trump Int’l Hotel & Tower</i> , 2003 WL 1751785 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 22 |

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) 12

Doe v. Madison School District No. 321,
177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999) 12, 13

Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.,
342 U.S. 429 (1952) 11, 12, 14

Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School of the Holy Child,
224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000) 29

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Zielke,
845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988) 12

Friedmann v. Sheldon Comm’y Sch. Dist.,
995 F.2d 802 (8th Cir. 1993) 12

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko,
282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002) 9, 10, 14, 18

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 9

Gonzales v. North Township of Lake County,
4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993) 12

Gruntal & Co., Inc. v. Steinberg,
837 F.Supp. 85 (D.N.J. 1993) 20

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 21

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation,
551 U.S. 587 (2007) 22

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 21

Koenick v. Felton,
190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999) 10, 13

Lambeth v. Board of Commissioners of Davidson County,
407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2005) 22, 23, 25, 30, 31

Lanner v. Wimmer,
662 F.2d at 1359 (10th Cir. 1981) 26, 27, 28, 29, 32

Laskowski v. Spellings,
546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008) 15

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971) 22, 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19, 20

Madison v. Riter,
355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003) 25, 26

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 23

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986) 10

Peck v. Upshur County Bd. of Educ.,
155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998) 24

Pierce ex rel. Pierce v. Sullivan W. Central Sch. Dist.,
379 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004) 18, 29, 30

Robinson v. American Honda Motor Co.,
551 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009) 8

Salazar v. Buono,
No. 08-472 (cert. pet. granted Feb. 23, 2009) 16

Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico,
917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990) 12

Smith v. Smith,
523 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1975) 2, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 32

Stephens v. County of Albemarle,
524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008) 9

Suhre v. Haywood County,
131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) 16

United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav,
555 F.2d 337 (4th Cir. 2009) 7

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 16

Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 25

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube,
413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005) 6, 7, 20, 21

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 28

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952) 2, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 33

| Statutes | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| 2002 S.C. ACTS 241 | 2 |
| 2006 S.C. ACTS 322 | 2 |
| S.C. CODE ANN. § 59-1-460..... | 2, 26, 29, 33 |
| S.C. CODE ANN. § 59-39-112..... | 3, 4 |

| Other Authorities | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Minutes of Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Spartanburg County School District No. 7 (Feb. 6, 2007)..... | 4 |
| Minutes of Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Spartanburg County School District No. 7 (March 6, 2007) | 4, 5 |
| South Carolina Department of Education, Division of Standards and Learning, CREDIT RECOVERY: A GUIDANCE DOCUMENT FOR SERVICE DELIVERY 4 | 3 |
| South Carolina Department of Education, 2007 UNIFORM GRADING POLICY | 3 |

| Rules | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) | 7 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) | 8 |

| Regulations | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 43-234..... | 5 |
| S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 43-273..... | 4 |
